CITY OF SARATOGA
Memorandum

To: Mayor Cappello & Members of the Saratoga City Council
From: Crystal Bothelio
Date: October 19, 2016
Subject: Supplemental Attachments to Agenda Item: San Jose Water Company Rate Review
Procedures and City Authority to Regulate

In addition to the attachments noted in the staff report on the agenda item, San Jose Water
Company Rate Review Procedures and City Authority to Regulate, the City received the attached
Comparison of San Jose Water Company Bills from a member of the public and correspondence
from San Jose Water Company.

Supplemental Attachments to Agenda Item: San Jose Water Company Rate Review
Procedures and City Authority to Regulate
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Crystal Bothelio
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Tang, John <john.tang@sjwater.com>
Thursday, October 13, 2016 7:46 AM
Crystal Bothelio; Debbie Bretschneider; James Lindsay; John Cherbone; Howard Miller;
Emily Lo; Rishi Kumar; Manny Cappello; Mary-Lynne Bernald
Response to Rita Benton

Dear Saratoga Mayor, Councilmembers, and Staff,
You may have received a recent communication from Ms. Rita Benton from Saratoga in regards to water rates. SJWC
has communicated with Ms. Benton on several occasions to explain her bill, water rates, and current drought
restrictions. Unfortunately, we were not able to address all of her concerns.
The water rates she cites are not accurate and we believe her frustration is directed at our drought surcharge program
which places a greater conservation responsibility on those who consume the most water.
With regards to the water bills, a number of factors that occurred over a very short period may be responsible for the
unusual bills some customers are seeing. These factors included:








The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) approved an 8.6% rate increase on June 14, 2016. This increase
went into effect immediately.
Because the CPUC’s rate increase would ordinarily have taken effect on January 1, 2016 (there was a delay in the
approval), the June 14 approval was retroactive to January 1, 2016. As a result, the CPUC authorized a surcharge,
equivalent to a 3% increase for the average customer using 15 units of water, to cover the retroactive portion
(January 1 through June 14, 2016). This retroactive surcharge will remain on the bills for approximately 12
months or until July 2017, after which it will be removed.
The Board of Directors of the Santa Clara Valley Water District approved an increase of 19.9% on the water it
sells to retailers, including San Jose Water Company (SJWC). This wholesale water rate increase, effective July 1,
2016, translates into a 6.8% pass‐through increase for our customers.
Water usage typically increases in the summer months due to outdoor irrigation resulting in higher water bills.
Although the Santa Clara Valley Water District’s conservation target has been reduced from 30% to 20%, SJWC is
still operating under the drought contingency plan in which residential customers must remain at or below their
monthly allocations in order to avoid drought surcharges.

The combined rate increases total approximately 20%. If a customer’s usage has remained the same compared to the
same billing period a year ago, then they can expect to see an increase of approximately 20%. If their water usage has
increased, it may be likely that surcharges are adding to the total reflected.
SJWC’s rates are set by the CPUC through a very comprehensive 12‐18 month long review process to arrive at just and
reasonable rates. Input from the Office of Ratepayer Advocates and public is considered in their final decision.
SJWC’s water system is turning 150 years old in 2016. We face the same challenges as other utilities in terms of the
need to replace infrastructure. The nation’s water utility industry was assessed a “D” grade by the American Society of
Civil Engineers. The US Environmental Protection Agency estimates that $384 billion of investments are needed, $45
billion alone in California, from 2011‐2030, to ensure water systems can continue to provide a high level of service.
Much of SJWC’s system, constructed more than 50 years ago, is approaching the end of its useful life. We must continue
to accelerate investments rather than wait until it fails. While these investments will increase rates, they are also critical
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to ensuring safe, high quality, and reliable water service that protects public health. Previous generations invested in
the water system and it’s now our turn to invest for our children and their children.
The drought is also impacting rates as unit rates for water will go up when conservation occurs. This is a difficult
concept to explain and one that is even harder to accept. Our attempt to explain this concept can be viewed at:
https://www.sjwater.com/for_your_information/education_safety/value_of_water
https://www.sjwater.com/for_your_information/education_safety/video‐library (see Rates, Conservation and the Value
of Water video)
Unfortunately, there is not good news to report on this front. Officially, California entered a sixth year of drought on
October 1, 2016, and the conservation numbers have gone in the wrong direction since the Governor removed the
statewide conservation standard this summer. As such, the State Water Resources Control Board is considering re‐
implementing the statewide 25% conservation standard and may do so before the end of the year.
Keeping customers informed is important to us. Much information about the drought, rates, and other resources are
available on our website at the links below. Our helpful Customer Service staff at 408‐279‐7900 is also ready to answer
their questions.
Please let me know if you need additional information.
Best,
John
https://www.sjwater.com/news/topic/comprehensive‐drought‐information
https://www.sjwater.com/news/topic/water‐bill‐inquiry
https://www.sjwater.com/news/topic/2016‐water‐rates‐frequently‐asked‐questions

John Tang | VP of Government Relations and Corporate Communication | San Jose Water Company | 110 West Taylor St. | San Jose,
CA 95110
Email: john.tang@sjwater.com | Tel: +1 408 279-7933 | Fax: +1 408 279-7934
Important Notice: This email may contain confidential or proprietary information belonging to SJW Corp. or one of its subsidiaries. If you are not the
intended recipient, the sender requests that you immediately inform him or her that you have received it and that you immediately destroy the email.
Please note that the use of confidential or proprietary information when you are not the intended recipient may have legal effects. Nothing in the body of
this email is intended to be an electronic signature or is intended to create a binding contract.
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Crystal Bothelio
From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Rita Benton <rita_benton@ymail.com>
Friday, October 14, 2016 12:31 PM
Crystal Bothelio; Debbie Bretschneider; James Lindsay; John Cherbone; Howard Miller;
Emily Lo; Rishi Kumar; Manny Cappello; Mary-Lynne Bernald;
jasonb@cityofcampbell.com; lizg@cityofcampbell.com; jeffc@cityofcampbell.com;
michaelk@cityofcampbell.com; paulr@cityofcampbell.com; bchang@cupertino.org;
svaidhyanathan@cupertino.org; rsinks@cupertino.org; dpaul@cupertino.org;
bspector@losgatosca.gov; msayoc@losgatosca.gov; mjensen@losgatosca.gov;
sleonardis@losgatosca.gov; rrennie@losgatosca.gov; lallan@cityofmontesereno.org;
manstandig@cityofmontesereno.org; bcraig@cityofmontesereno.org;
whuff@cityofmontesereno.org; ewolsheimer@cityofmontesereno.org;
mayoremail@sanjoseca.gov; District1@sanjoseca.gov; District2@sanjoseca.gov;
District3@sanjoseca.gov; District4@sanjoseca.gov; District5@sanjoseca.gov;
pierluigi.oliverio@sanjoseca.gov; District7@sanjoseca.gov; rose.herrera@sanjoseca.gov;
District9@sanjoseca.gov; District10@sanjoseca.gov
John Tang
Response to John Tang

Dear Mayors, Councilmembers and Staff,
Some of you may have received an email from John Tang titled “Response to Rita Benton”. I was not
copied on this letter but because of the ever growing network of frustrated SJW customers, the email
was forwarded to me and this is my response to John Tang.
Once again John Tang has failed to understand the issues at hand with regard to the water bills. The
frustration is NOT directed at SJW’s drought surcharge program. It is with the increased charges in
other sections of the bill, the structure of the charges, the lack of transparency of the bills, and SJW
Company as a whole.
As I explained in my previous email, and have documentation to support my assertions, SJW is
charging ALL of its customers using 15ccf/month or more a minimum of 69% more now, in 2016,
compared to 2013. The extra line item fees, alone, have increased by 177% from 2013 to 2016. The
increase on our bills goes up even more drastically with drought surcharge and line item fees if a
customer goes over the water allocation.
We understand, but do not agree, with 4 of the 5 factors John Tang says MAY be responsible for the
exorbitant bills we are receiving. The one we do not understand is the first factor he references:
 The CPUC approved an 8.6% rate increase on June 14, 2016. This increase went into
effect immediately.
The percentage increase from $3.22992 to $4.0581 for tier 1 is 25.6%. Not 8.6%. John Tang explains
that to arrive at the true unit rate, you would need to add the 2013, 2014, and 2015 Groundwater and
Purchased Water surcharges of wholesale water rate increases levied by the SCVWD on July 1 of
every year. This adds up to approximately $0.64 per unit on top of the $3.22992. The $0.64 and the
8.6% increases still do not equal the new tier 1 rate of $4.0581.
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How is it, that SJW was able to take 6 temporary SCVWD surcharges that were previously calculated
as a percentage of ccf usage and turn it into a permanent tier rate? This does not make sense and
has not been explained. This is but one example of the non-transparency of SJW bills. The customers
were never informed that 6 surcharges were to be rolled into the quantity tier rates from the surcharge
line item section of the bill, and now the customers have no way to track if and when the surcharges
expire.
From February 3 to September 1 of this year, there were EIGHT rate increases/surcharges added to
customer water bills. All of the surcharges seem insignificant on their own with “side bar” notations on
our bills stating we would see a $2.75, or $2.16 or $6.34 increases, but add up to a large percentage
increase in the aggregate.
Why is it that other utilities are facing the same challenges in terms of the need to replace
infrastructure, yet they are not charging their customers outrageous rates? Let’s take a true look at
where the accelerated investments are going.
The only way to get understanding and clarity of our bills is to meet with a SJW representative who is
knowledgeable with the rate structure and compare our calculations with SJW. We invite John Tang
to attend such a meeting so that he can better understand our issues and see, first hand, how much
our water bills have increased even when drought surcharges are excluded.
Sincerely,
Rita Benton
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